

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, in his official capacity
as Director of the Illinois Power Agency,

Defendant.

No. 17 CV 1163

Judge Manish Shah

Magistrate Judge Susan Cox

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Patrick N. Giordano
GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
1710 Wesley Avenue
Evanston, Illinois 60201
patrickgiordano@dereglaw.com
Telephone: 847-905-0703
Direct: 847-905-0539

Paul G. Neilan
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL G. NEILAN, P.C.
1954 First Street #390
Highland Park, Illinois 60035
pgneilan@energy.law.pro
Telephone: 847-266-0464

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: April 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR BOTH FIELD PREEMPTION AND CONFLICT PREEMPTION..... 7

 A. Consumer Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing To Bring Their Field Preemption And Conflict Preemption Claims..... 8

 B. Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Apply To Consumer Plaintiffs’ Conflict Preemption Claim..... 11

 C. This Court Has Equitable Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claims..... 11

 D. Consumer Plaintiffs’ Complaint States Claims For Field Preemption and Conflict Preemption..... 11

II. CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES A DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM..... 11

 A. Consumer Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing To Raise Their Dormant Commerce Clause Claims..... 12

 B. Consumer Plaintiffs’ Complaint States a Claim Under The Dormant Commerce Clause..... 14

III. CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 17
<i>Association of Data Processing Services Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	17
<i>Ben Oehrleins and Sons and Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin County</i> , 115 F.3d 1372.....	13
<i>Bennett, et al. v. Spear, et al.</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997),	13
<i>Grand Council Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	16
<i>Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997).	13
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, et al.</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	8, 10
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	10
<i>Northwest Requirements Utils. v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).	14
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).	15

Valley Forge Christian College v Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 8, 10

Williams v. Vermont, 472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 15, 16

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 15, 16

Statutes

20 ILCS 3855/1-75 (d-5)(1)..... 3

20 ILCS 3855/1-75 (d-5)(1)(B)(i)..... 4

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(2)..... 6, 13

220 ILCS 5/16-101..... 5

220 ILCS 5/16-101A(e)..... 6

220 ILCS 5/16-108(k)..... 6

220 ILCS 5/16-111(g)..... 5

220 ILCS 5/16-115..... 6

220 ILCS 5/16-118..... 6

16 U.S.C. 824..... 11, 15

42 U.S.C. 16451 *et seq.*..... 5

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV..... 14
